

RESOLUTION NO. 179

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES REGARDING RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION FUNDING AND AMENDING THE 2007 DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S BUDGET

Introduced: 5/14/07

By Law and Audit and Finance Committees and Mr. Collins:

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has indicated that grant funding in the amount of \$26,537 is available to Albany County through the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services regarding recruitment and retention of Assistant District Attorneys, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has requested a budget amendment in order to appropriate the \$26,537 of financial assistance to enhance the Department's funding for the retention of Assistant District Attorneys, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services to accept \$26,537 for the period commencing January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007 regarding the Recruitment and Retention Program for Assistant District Attorneys, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the aforementioned funds shall be paid in December 2007 at the amounts indicated below to the Assistant District Attorneys occupying the following line items as of the passage of this resolution:

\$1,706 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 003
\$2,548 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 008
\$2,548 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 012
\$1,698 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 013
\$2,548 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 014
\$2,422 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 015
\$3,397 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 020
\$2,548 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 021
\$3,129 to Line Item A1165 1 2010 038

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2007 District Attorney's Budget is amended as follows:

Create and Increase Revenue Account A1165 0300 Retention Grant by \$26,537

Increase Appropriation Account A1165.1 by \$22,544 by creating and increasing Line Item A1165 1 9953 000 Retention Longevity by \$22,544

Increase Appropriation Account A1165.8 by \$3,993 by increasing the following line items:

Increase Line Item A1165 8 9010 000 State Retirement by \$2,269

Increase Line Item A1165 8 9030 000 Social Security by \$1,397

Increase Line Item A1165 8 9060 000 Hospital and Medical Insurance by \$327

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said application and agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/14/07